BY-LAW NO. 3011 COUNTY OF GRANDE PRAIRIE NO. 1

A by-law of the County of Grande Prairie No. 1, in the Province of Alberta, to revise Bylaw No. 3004.

WHEREAS the *Municipal Government Act* contains provisions that authorize a Council to revise municipal bylaws in order to correct clerical, grammatical and typographical errors;

AND WHEREAS:

FIRSTLY: Council has provided first, second, and third readings to Bylaw No. 3004 to amend Bylaw 2764 the Crossroads North Area Structure Plan for Section 13-72-6-W6M; and

SECONDLY: Council has provided three readings and passed Bylaw 3004 to authorize the rate of taxation to be levied against assessable property within the County of Grande Prairie No. 1 for the 2014 taxation year.

THEREFORE, PURSUANT to the authority conferred upon it by the *Municipal Government Act*, the Council of the County of Grande Prairie No. 1 hereby enacts as follows:

- FIRSTLY: That Bylaw No. 3004 to amend Bylaw 2764 the Crossroads North Area Structure Plan for Section 13-72-6-W6M be renumbered to Bylaw 3006; and
- SECONDLY: That Bylaw 3004 to authorize the rate of taxation to be levied against assessable property within the County of Grande Prairie No. 1 for the 2014 taxation year remain as Bylaw 3004.

This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon third and final reading thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT AND PASSED THIS <u>Grad</u> DAY OF <u>Croger</u> A.D. 2014.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR